Mr. Wheeler, in certain cases, was released from his guarantee and the Operating Partnership guaranteed the debt. The dollar value reflected does not reflect the
release of Mr. Wheeler’s personal guarantee.

23

ANNEX A
REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT PROPERTIES

PRO FORMA STATEMENTS OF NET OPERATING INCOME

The following represents the annual unaudited pro forma statements of net operating income for the Real Estate Investment Properties
for the year ended December 31, 2015. We accumulated this pro forma information using information provided to us by the sellers. Since we
are in various stages of performing our due diligence on the Real Estate Investment Properties, we possess limited information on several of
the Real Estate Investment Properties, resulting in some of the financial data detailed below consisting of estimates based on the information
provided by the sellers. The unaudited pro forma operation results are presented for illustrative purposes only and are not necessarily
indicative of what the actual net operating income will be going forward.

Alex City

Marketplace
Patton
Square

Butler
Square

Washington
Square

Beaver
Ruin

Village
Brook
Run

Chesapeake
Square   Total

Base Rental Revenues  $ 1,006,639   $ 689,645   $ 830,155   $ 1,818,070   $ 1,094,453   $ 1,650,842   $ 698,141   $ 7,787,945
Tenant Reimbursements and

Other Income   131,214   177,871   261,942   154,517   218,341   368,818   112,047   1,424,750
Total Revenues   1,137,853   867,516   1,092,97   1,972,587   1,312,794   2,019,660   810,188   9,212,695

Operating Expenses   216,786   233,753   311,761   330,995   318,345   516,641   181,178   2,109,459
Net Operating Income  $ 921,067   $ 633,763   $ 780,336   $ 1,641,592   $ 994,449   $ 1,503,019   $ 629,010   $ 7,103,236
Purchase Price  $ 10,250,000   $7,850,000   $9,400,000   $ 20,000,000   $12,350,000   $18,788,000   $ 6,340,000   $84,978,000

Capitalization Rate   8.99%   8.07%   8.30%   8.21%(1)   8.05%   8.00%   9.92%   8.36%

(1) Food Lion has executed a 20-year lease to back-fill the Piggly-Wiggly space when their lease expires in 2017; the Food Lion lease will increase the property NOI

by approximately $275,000, resulting in the property cap rate increasing to 9.58% and the overall blended cap rate of these properties increasing to 8.68%.

24

Exhibit 99.2

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE

WHEELER REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST, INC. COMPLETES OFFERING AND SALE
OF $90 MILLION OF SERIES C CONVERTIBLE PREFERRED STOCK

Virginia Beach, VA – March 19, 2015 – Wheeler Real Estate Investment Trust, Inc. (NASDAQ:WHLR) (“Wheeler” or the